09-16-2002



(Day 02/01)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
(5.6. 5.6.)	222410 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings	<u> </u>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P	lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): DTMC, INC. 3600 NORTH RIVER ROAD FRANKLIN PARK, IL 60131 Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other_Notice of Grant of Security Interest Execution Date:_December 21, 2001	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: First Union National Bank, as Administrative Agent Internal Address: Street Address: 201 South College Street City: Charlotte State: NC Zip: 28285 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Vother National Banking Association If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE
Additional number(s) att	tached Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Steven D. Thomas	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 1,265.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Moore & Van Allen, PLLC	8. Deposit account number:
2200 West Main Street, Suite 800	50-2316
City: Durham State: NC Zip: 27705	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Signature. Steven D. Thomas	September 11, 2002
1,0	ignature ver sheet, attachments, and document: 6

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

09/16/2002 AANNED1 00000025 2311968

40.00 GP 1225.00 GP

Exhibit A Trademarks

DTMC, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

Registered Marks

Water Water Water		Registration Date
ALTA DENA and Design	2,311,968	01/25/00
ALTA DENA CERTIFIED ORGANIC and Design	2,069,971	06/10/97
ALTA DENA NATURAL SELECT and Design	2,091,094	08/26/97
ALTA DENA PURE. WHOLESOME. GOOD.	2,171,705	07/07/98
THE DELICIOUSLY FAT FREE, NATURALLY HEALTHY SNACK	2,098,452	09/16/97
ALTA DENA EXPRESS	2,120,365	12/09/97
TOUCH OF HONEY	2,200,089	10/27/98
YOGURT DRINKABLES	2,116,720	11/25/97
FRESH. FROM A LAND CALLED ALTA DENA	1,998,170	09/03/96
ALTA DENA NATURAL SELECT	2,021,379	12/03/96
MAYA YOGURT	1,862,640	11/15/94
MEAL COMPLETE	1,870,313	12/27/94
BEACH BANANA	1,898,239	06/06/95
CARIBBEAN CHILL	1,839,058	06/07/94
ALTA-DENA	1,713,989	09/08/92
ALTA-DENA	1,711,969	09/01/92
READY SHAKE	786,879	03/16/65
BROWN COW	2,036,725	02/11/97
BROWN COW and Design	294,715	06/07/32
SCHWARTZ'S Stylized Letters	1,642,932	04/30/91
VERIFINE	1,092,407	05/30/78
VERIFINE	1,066,327	05/24/77
VERIFINE	608,790	07/12/55
T.G. LEE	2,455,101	5/29/01
MILK CHUG	2,215,532	12/29/98
DEAN'S	2,263,191	7/20/99
HOG HEAVEN	2,374,315	8/8/00
ROD'S	2,221,837	2/2/99
DESIGN ONLY	2,226,250	2/23/99
DESIGN ONLY	2,289,572	10/26/99
DESIGN ONLY	2,213,103	12/22/98
CHUG PACK	2,198,660	10/20/98
CHUG	2,187,950	9/8/98
FIELDCREST	2,216,759	1/5/99
PEANUT BUTTER TWISTER	2,299,216	12/14/99
JUICE CHUG	2,306,388	1/4/00
DESIGN ONLY	2,123,886	12/23/97
DOUBLE FUDGE PLUNGE	2,114,193	11/18/97
DEAN'S and Design	2,106,875	10/21/97
DEAN'S	2,101,292	9/30/97
PEN AND QUILL	2,091,162	8/26/97

DUR1\312955_2

THE REPORT OF THE PERSON OF TH	Personal management Registration No.	Registeri (or Date
MCARTHUR -	2,106,819	10/21/97
DEAN'S	2,077,365	7/8/97
DEAN'S COUNTRY CHARM	2,034,018	1/28/97
REDI-SERV	2,049,004	4/1/97
DESIGN ONLY	2,226,976	3/2/99
DAIRY PURE	2,060,850	5/13/97
COUNTRY CHARM	2,033,657	1/28/97
MARIE'S	2,011,861	10/29/96
ISLAND TEASE	2,005,904	10/8/96

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of December 21, 2001 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and First Union National Bank, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Lenders referenced therein (the "Lenders"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademarks and trademark applications shown below to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders:

TRADEMARKS

Description of Trademark

Trademark Registration No.

Item

Date of

Trademark

Trademark

See attached EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Description of Trademark Date of Trademark Applications No. Applied For Applications

See attached EXHIBIT A

CHAR1\632997 1

The Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

DTMC, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

By: Co Miller
Name: Title: _____

Acknowledged and Accepted:

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, as Administrative Agent

Ву:	_
Name:_	_
Title:	

The Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

DTMC, INC., a Delaware corporation

Acknowledged and Accepted:

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK,

as Administrative Agent

Name lorge A. Gonzales.

Title: Senior Vice President

CHAR1\632997_1

RECORDED: 09/11/2002